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133.21 shall be construed as abridging the liberty of speech or 
of the press guaranteed by article 1, section 3, of the constitution. 

SECTION 2. 133.21 of the statutes is amended to read: 
133.21 Any corporation organized under the laws of this 

state which shall enter into any combination, conspiracy, trust, 
pool, agreement or contract intended to restrain or pre -vent 
competition in the supply or price of any article or commodity 
in general use in this state, or constituting a subject of trade 
or commerce therein, or which shall in any manner control the 
price of any such article or commodity, fix the price thereof, 
limit or fix the amount or quantity thereof to be manufactured, 
mined, produced or sold in this state, or fix any standard or 
figure by which its price to the public shall be in any manner 
controlled or established, shall, upon proof thereof, in any court 
of competent jurisdiction, have its charter or authority to do 
business in this state canceled and annulled. Every corporation 
shall, in its annual report filed with the secretary of state, show 
the facts in regard to the matters specified in this section. As 
used in this section, the words "article or commodity in general 
use in this state" shall include newspapers, magazines, period-
icals, and advertising, including radio advertising. 

Approved June 12, 1947. 

No. 255, S.] 	 [Published June 14, 1947. 

CHAPTER 264. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 11 (4) and 
section 23 (1) as last amended by chapter 580, laws of 1919, 
relating to the civil court of Milwaukee county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 11 (4), as 
last amended by chapter 580, laws of 1919, -is amended to read: 

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1909) Section 11 (4). Said deputy 
clerks shall be competent phonographic reporters and shall take 
phonographic notes of any trial had in said court for the con-
venience and use of said judge or judges. They shall, when re-
quested by said judges, or either of them, transcribe such phono-
graphic notes into long hand for the use of said judges, and 
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shall also transcribe into long hand such notes of the testimony 
or such part thereof as may be requested by any party to any 
action or proceeding or his attorney; provided, however, that 
for each copy of such testimony so furnished to any party or 
his attorney, they shall charge * * * 15 cents for each folio of 100 words so transcribed and 5 cents for each additional copy 
thereof, except that when a copy is furnished to the state or 
any political subdivision thereof, the charge shall be 7 cents 
for each folio of 100 words so transcribed, to be paid and belong 
to the phonographic reporters by whom said transcripts shall 
be furnished. 

SECTION 2. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 23 (1), as 
last amended by chapter 580, laws of 1919, is amended to read: 

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1919) Section 23 (1). There shall be 
paid to the clerk or deputy clerks of said civil court the fallow-
ing sums only as court fees in a civil action: upon the- issuing 
of a summons or warrant, 50 cents; if judgment is taken by 
default or issue is joined, 50 cents where the judgment or the 
amount demanded in the complaint is $100 or less, and $1 
where the amount demanded is more than $100; for the trial 
of an action if issue is joined, and the amount is $25 or less, $1; 
where the amount claimed is more than $25 but does not exceed 
$200, $2.50; and $5 where the amount claimed or involved is 
more than $200, the foregoing to be paid by the plaintiff in such 
action; for each transcript, execution, or certificate issued by 
the clerk or deputy clerk, 25 cents; for making a return upon 
an appeal from a judgment or order, $2, and in addition thereto 
shall be paid by the appellant before the return is filed with 
the clerk of the circuit court * " * 15 cents for each folio of 100 words in such return and 5 cents per folio for copies of 
such return; except that when the appellant is the state or any 
political subdivision thereof, the charge shall be 7 cents for 
each folio of 100 words in such return. Said * * per folio charges, in any return made after the passage and publication 
of this act, shall belong to the phonographic reporter who shall 
report and transcribe the testimony contained therein and any 
fees paid to the clerk therefor shall be by him paid to said 
phonographic reporter immediately upon delivery to him of 
said transcripts of testimony. Provided, that if the fees on 
appeal, including an amount sufficient to pay for 50 per cent 
of the folios contained in the return, as estimated by the clerk 
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upon request of the appellant, be not paid -within 20 days from 
the date of the entry of judgment, the appeal shall be deemed 
dismissed. 

Approved June 12, 1947. 

No. 556, S.] 	 [Published June 14, 1947. 

CHAPTER 265. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 20.72 (1) of the statutes, relat-
ing to the department of budget and accounts and making 
an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

20.72 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 
20.72 DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS. (1) There is 

appropriated from the general fund to the department of budget 
and accounts, on July 1, 1947, $114,900 and annually, beginning 
July 1, 1948, $122400 •for the execution of its functions. Of 
this there is allotted to the director of budget and accounts an 
annual salary of $8,000.00. 

Approved June 12, 1947. 

No. 72, S.] 	 [Published June 16, 1947. 

CHAPTER 266. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 29.145 (1) of the statutes, re-
lating to resident fishing licenses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

29.145 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 
29.145 (1) Any person under the age of 18 years or over the 

age of 65 years who has resided in this state for one year may 
without license take, catch, or kill fish subject to all other 
provisions of law; but no person between the ages of 18 and 65 
years who has resided in this state for a period of one year shall 
take, catch or kill fish, or fish for fish in any manner in any of 


